
＜精密級電子水準器＞

デジタルＬ型水準器

レベルニック 取扱説明書

型式 ＤＬ-Ｓ３Ｌ

◎お読みになった後は、お使い
になる方がいつでも見られる
所に必ず保管して下さい。
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概　　要

特　　長

各部の名称

各部の機能

基準点移動による測定範囲の変化

使用方法

ゼロ点セット

水平出し

外部信号出力

運搬の方法

注意事項

仕　　様

この度は　　　　　　　　のレベルニックをお買い求めいただきましてあり
がとうございます。

ご使用に際し、本器の性能を十分に発揮していただくために、本説明書を最後
までお読みいただき、正しい使い方により、末長くご愛用下さいますよう、お
願い申し上げます。
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本器はマイクロコンピュータを内蔵した、高感度・精密級の振り子型電子水準
器です。
傾斜角に応じて得られる振り子の微小変位を、電気信号として取り出し、傾斜
をｍｍ/ｍによる勾配とＤＥＧ（°)による角度のデジタル表示により直読でき
ます。

概　要

◎差動トランスを使用しているため、極めて感度が高く安定しています。

◎気泡管式の水準器に比べ、広い範囲の測定ができます。
　（±５ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.２８６°）

◎気泡管式の水準器に比べ素早く応答します。
　（フルスケールの変位を与えた場合：応答時間……約１０秒）

◎読み取りやすいデジタル表示です。

◎０コール、１/２コールスイッチにより、基準を決める、表示を半分にするなど
の作業がワンタッチでできます。

◎スイッチ切り換えで、ｍｍ/ｍとＤＥＧ（°)の二通りの表示ができます。

◎モードスイッチにより最小読取桁を選択できます。

◎測定値を有線で出力できます。（ RS-232C準拠 ）

◎本器の裏表に表示パネルがありますので、垂直測定の場合、本器を左右どち
らに向けても読み取れます。

◎ベースがＬ型で、垂直部は磁石付き、Ｖ溝仕様（１３０°）なので垂直に取り
付けられている平面、円柱等の測定も可能です。

◎記録ソフトSK-LOGを使って測定値の収集ができます。
　（ ライト版ダウンロード無償、スタンダード版は別売 ）
　（ その他別売の真直度、平面度ソフトも使用可能 ）

特　長
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各部の名称
ON

OFF
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０コールスイッチ

１/２コールスイッチ・信号出力スイッチ

副気泡管

表示パネル（表面／裏面）

電源スイッチ

単位切り換えスイッチ

モードスイッチ

機能切り換えスイッチ

Ｌ型レベルベース

磁石ＯＮ・ＯＦＦレバー

信号出力用ジャック

ＡＣアダプタ用ジャック

バッテリーケース

１
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７
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10

11
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０コールスイッチを押すと、表示はゼロになります。
スイッチは約１秒くらい押してください。
（エラー表示のときは機能しません。）

各部の機能

０コールスイッチ１

■１/２コールスイッチの場合

１/２コールスイッチを押すと、表示はスイッチを押した時点の表示
値の半分の値となります。
１/２コールはスイッチを離した時に表示値が変わります。
スイッチは約１秒くらい押してください。
（エラー表示のときは機能しません。）

■信号出力スイッチの場合

本器側で信号の出力を指示するためのスイッチです。
信号出力スイッチを押すと、信号出力用ジャックからＲＳ-２３２Ｃ
に準拠した信号で測定値が出力されます。
信号出力はスイッチを離した時に行なわれます。
スイッチは約１秒くらい押してください。

ケーブルが正しく接続されていない時や、通信中に異常が起きた場
合にはエラー（Ｅ１、Ｅ２）が約３秒間表示されます。
詳しくは　　　　　　  （Ｐ１７）の項目をご覧ください。

※どちらのスイッチとして機能させるかは、機能切り換えスイッチに
より指定します。

１/２コールスイッチ・信号出力スイッチ２

ロール方向（測定軸に対して直角方向）の傾きを確認するためのもの
です。

副気泡管３

外部信号出力



傾斜、バッテリーの電圧低下、通信の異常を表示します。

■傾　斜

表示値は単位切り換えスイッチにより、ｍｍ/ｍとＤＥＧ（ °）の単位
で表示できます。
ｍｍ/ｍの表示とＤＥＧ（ °）の表示とを区別するために、ＤＥＧ（ °）
で表示している時は小数点より上の桁の０は表示されません。
傾斜が測定範囲を越えた時はエラー表示をします。
プラス方向のエラーの場合には「ＥＥＥＥ」、マイナス方向のエラー
の場合には「－ＥＥＥＥ」の表示をします。
（磁石部を左側に見て、右側上がりがプラスになります。）
傾斜が測定範囲に戻れば通常動作に戻ります。

■バッテリーの電圧低下

バッテリーの電圧が使用範囲よりも低下した場合、自動バッテリー
チェック機能により表示値が点滅します。
表示値が点滅した時は、新しいバッテリーと交換するか、付属のＡＣ
アダプタをご使用ください。

■通信の異常

信号出力を行なう時に、ケーブルが正しく接続されていない時や、
通信中に異常が起きた場合にはエラー（Ｅ１、Ｅ２）が約３秒間表示
されます。
詳しくは　　　　　　  （Ｐ１７）の項目をご覧ください。

表示パネル（表面／裏面）４
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外部信号出力

電源スイッチをＯＮにしてから、約５秒後に通常動作になります。
０コールや１/２コールのスイッチ操作で設定された基準点は、電源ス
イッチをＯＦＦにすると解除されます。
再度電源スイッチをＯＮにした時は、基準点を再設定する必要があり
ます。

電源スイッチ５
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各部の機能 つづき

表示値の単位をｍｍ/ｍとＤＥＧ（ °）の
どちらで表示させるかを指定します。
ｍｍ/ｍは１メートル当りの高低差を
ミリメートル単位で表示します。
測定範囲は±５ｍｍ/ｍです。
ＤＥＧ（ °）は角度で表示します。
測定範囲は±０.２８６°です。

単位切り換えスイッチ６

測定値が±１.９９９ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.１１４５°以下の場合の最小読取桁
を指定します。
０.００１の最小読取桁は０.００１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.０００１°となります。
０.０１の最小読取桁は０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.００１°となります。
０.０１の指定により消える桁は四捨五入されます。
必要な桁が０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.００１°で十分な時などに、表示のチラ
ツキが少なく見やすくなります。
尚、０.００１の指定でも測定値が上記の範囲を越えた場合は、自動的に
最小読取桁が０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.００１°となります。

モードスイッチ７

１/２コールスイッチ・信号出力スイッチを、どちらのスイッチとして
機能させるかを指定します。
１/２では１/２コールスイッチとして機能します。
ＯＵＴでは信号出力スイッチとして機能します。

機能切り換えスイッチ８

底面にＭ５のねじ穴が２箇所あります。
別に製作された特殊なベースや治具などの取り付けに使用できます。
ねじ穴の深さは８ｍｍ、間隔は１３０ｍｍです。

Ｌ型レベルベース９

１ｍ

ｍｍ
表示ＤＥＧ 表示



ＲＳ-２３２Ｃに準拠した信号により、表示されている値を測定してい
る単位と共に出力することができます。
詳しくは　　　　　　  （Ｐ１７）の項目をご覧ください。

信号出力用ジャック11

外部からの電源取り入れ用ジャックです。
付属のＡＣアダプタをご使用ください。
ＡＣアダプタの出力ソケットをＡＣアダプタ用ジャックに差し込むと、
本器のバッテリーは内部回路から切り離されます。

ＡＣアダプタ用ジャック12

この中にバッテリーが収納されます。

■バッテリーの収納方法

　ドライバ等をケースの溝に挿入し、
持ち上げるようにしながら手前に引い
てください。
次に、電池のプラス、マイナスを間違
えないようにケースへ収納し、そのま
ま本体に押し込んでください。

※電池は９Ｖ乾電池をご使用ください。

バッテリーケース13
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外部信号出力

レバーをＯＦＦからＯＮにすると、磁力が発生し本器を吸着できます。

磁石ＯＮ・ＯＦＦレバー10

ドライバ

ご注意：磁力が強いのでレバーをＯＦＦにしても、多少磁力が残る
　　　　場合があります。

－

－
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基準点移動による測定範囲の変化

■０コールスイッチ、１/２コールスイッチにより、任意の表示値のところ
でゼロ表示させたり数値を半分にしたりして、表示の基準点を移動させ
ることができます。

　ただし、測定範囲が表示値と本器内部に持っている内部数値（電源を入
れた時最初に表示される数値）により制限されます。

■本器は水平のゼロ点を持っていません。
　電源を入れた時最初に表示される内部数値のゼロは、必ずしも水平のゼ

ロ点とは一致しません。
　測定に水平のゼロ点が必要な時は、毎回電源を入れた時に一度水平のゼ

ロ点をセットする必要があります。
　これにより、毎回正しく調整された水平のゼロ点を基準として測定され、

ゼロ点の狂いによる誤差を無くすことができます。
　水平のゼロ点をセットするために０コール、１/２コールの操作を行ない

ます。
　詳しくは　　　　　　  （Ｐ１３）の項目をご覧ください。

■本器は水平のゼロ点を中心として±５ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.２８６°（以降の数
値の説明はｍｍ/ｍの単位で行ないます。）の測定範囲を確保するために、
内部数値のゼロ点と水平のゼロ点のずれを見込んで、内部数値で±５.２５
ｍｍ/ｍを動作範囲としてあります。

　表示値は±５ｍｍ/ｍを表示範囲としてあります。
　測定範囲はこの２つの条件により制限されます。

ゼロ点セット



◎０コール、１/２コールをしていない場合

（表示の基準点が内部数値のゼロ点上にある）
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内部数値

０

０

表示の基準点

測定範囲－ＥＥＥＥ

（上）

（下）

（上）

（下）

ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５＋５

＋５

－５.２５ －５

－５

◎０コール、１/２コールで表示の基準点が＋０.１ｍｍ/ｍ移動した場合

（例）・＋０.１ｍｍ/ｍで０コールを行なった、
　　　・＋０.２ｍｍ/ｍで１/２コールを行なった　など

（上）

（下）

内部数値

０

測定範囲－ＥＥＥＥ ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５＋５.１

＋５

－５.２５ －４.９ ＋０.１

－５ ０

表示の基準点

◎０コール、１/２コールで表示の基準点が＋２ｍｍ/ｍ移動した場合

（例）・＋２ｍｍ/ｍで０コールを行なった、
　　　・＋４ｍｍ/ｍで１/２コールを行なった　など

内部数値

０

０

表示の基準点

測定範囲－ＥＥＥＥ ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５

＋３.２５

－５.２５ －３ ＋２

－５

■測定範囲を示す図において、上に表示されている数字が本器が内部に持っ
ている内部数値で、下に表示されている数字が表示パネルや外部信号とし
て出力される数値です。（数値はｍｍ/ｍの単位で説明しています。）

① 进行倾斜度比较测量时
（1）将本仪器放在基准倾斜面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到0。

比较用0点设定至此结束。

② 必须设定水平零点
本仪器无水平零点。

接通电源时最初显示的数值（内部数值）0不一定与水平0点一致。

测量需要水平0点时，需要在每次接通电源时设定水平0点。

这样做的好处是可以每次正确调整的水平0点为基准进行测量，消除0点失

准造成的误差。

为了设定水平零点，进行归0和归1/2操作。

Ａ）存在已调平的平面时
（1）将本仪器放在已调平的平面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到0。

  水平0点设定至此结束。

Ｂ）不知道平面是否水平时
（1）将本仪器放在平面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到零。

（3）将本仪器转180°，放在同一位置。

（4）显示稳定后，执行归1/2，将显示减半。

  水平0点设定至此结束。

  此时的显示值就是本仪器放在平面上的倾斜量。

※基本上执行本操作1次即可，但如果「B）的辊方向（测量轴的直角方
向）有倾斜」，可能会有误差，如需设定更精准的水平0点，请执行          

　　　　　■双向调平（P64）。
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本器は精密測定器ですので、落下やぶつけるなどの衝撃を与えないよう
に十分注意してください。

本器と被測定物との間には、温度差がないようにしてください。
より正確な測定を行なう場合は、一般の精密測定と同様に恒温室
内でのご使用をお奨めいたします。

使用方法

（１）使用する前に、ホワイトクリーナーやアルコールなどを湿らせたきれ
いなグラスペーパや布などで、本器のベース測定面及び本器が使用さ
れる被測定物の測定面のゴミや油膜をきれいに拭き取ってください。

（２）被測定物の測定面に本器を置いてください。

（３）電源スイッチをＯＮにしてください。
内部回路が約２０分で安定しますので、その後測定を開始してくださ
い。
電源を入れてから最初の２０分で、０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ以下の量のゼロ点移
動が生じますが、この量が測定に差し支えなければすぐに測定を開始
していただいても構いません。

（４）使用後は本器のベース測定面に防錆油を塗り、保管してください。



本器は表示パネル側（正面から見て右側）が上がるとプラスの数値で傾斜
を表示し、下がるとマイナスの数値で傾斜を表示します。
測定範囲以上の傾斜があってエラー表示になっていても、マイナス側のエ
ラーの場合はマイナス符号が表示されますので、どちら側に傾斜している
か確認できます。

本器の表示は傾斜を１メートル当りの高低差で表示するｍｍ/ｍの単位と、
角度で表示するＤＥＧ（ °）の単位を選択できます。
ｍｍ/ｍの場合、読取値から実際の測定ピッチ間の高低差を計算する場合は
下記のようになります。
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測定ピッチ

１０００

１００

１０００

プラス表示 マイナス表示

[ ｍｍ ]

[ ｍｍ ]

　　　測定ピッチ間の高低差 ＝ 読取値 ×

測定ピッチを１００ｍｍで測定した場合

　　　測定ピッチ間の高低差 ＝ 読取値 ×

　　　　　　　　　　　　　 ＝ 読取値 × ０.１ [ ｍｍ ]

表　示

表示
パネル

０.２４８-０.２４８

表示
パネル

エラー表示 ＥＥＥＥ-ＥＥＥＥ
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ゼロ点セット

① 比較測定のゼロ点セット

（１）本器を基準とする傾斜面の上に置きます。

（２）表示が安定したら０コールを行ない表示をゼロにします。

以上で比較用のゼロ点がセットされました。

② 絶対測定のゼロ点セット

本器は水平のゼロ点を持っていません。
電源を入れた時最初に表示される数値（内部数値）のゼロは、必ずしも
水平のゼロ点とは一致しません。
測定に水平のゼロ点が必要な時は、毎回電源を入れた時に一度水平のゼ
ロ点をセットしてやる必要があります。
これにより、毎回正しく調整された水平のゼロ点を基準として測定され、
ゼロ点の狂いによる誤差を無くすことができます。
水平のゼロ点をセットするために０コール、１/２コールの操作を行ないます。

Ａ）水平に調整された平面がある場合

（１）本器を水平に調整された平面の上に置きます。

（２）表示が安定したら０コールを行ない表示をゼロにします。

  以上で水平のゼロ点がセットされました。

Ｂ）平面が水平かどうかわからない場合

（１）本器を平面の上に置きます。

（２）表示が安定したら０コールを行ない表示をゼロにします。

（３）本器を１８０°回し、同じ場所に置き直します。

（４）表示が安定したら１/２コールを行ない表示を半分にします。

  以上で水平のゼロ点がセットされました。

  この時の表示値は、本器が置いてある平面の傾斜量になります。

※基本的にはこの操作を１回行なえば良いのですが、「Ｂ）平面が水
平かどうかわからない場合」でロール方向（測定軸に対して直角
方向）に傾斜がある場合、誤差を含む可能性がありますので、よ
り正確な水平のゼロ点をセットする場合は、

　水平出し（Ｐ１６）を行なってください。
水平出し ■二方向の



<０コール、１/２コールの役割>

水準器は地球の重力に対して敏感に動作するので、次のような考え方で水
平のゼロ点を知ることができます。

水平面に対して角度θの斜面があるとします。
その斜面の上に、おもりを糸でつった板を置きます。
すると、斜面から直角にのばした線から、板のＡ側へ角度θだけおもりは
傾きます。
板を１８０°ひっくり返すと、斜面から直角にのばした線から、板のＢ側へ
角度θだけおもりは傾きます。
それならば、絶対的な基準（斜面から直角にのばした線）がなくても、１８０°
ひっくり返すことで板は２×θの角度は検知できます。
２×θを半分にすることでθがわかりますから、水平面もわかります。
水平出しで、傾いた一方をゼロと仮定すると、１８０°ひっくり返した時に
は実際の傾きの２倍が表示されるのはこのためです。
２倍の表示を半分にすればその場所の傾きとなり、半分にした表示をゼロ
になるように斜面（被測定物)の傾きを調整してやれば、その面は水平にな
ります。
逆に、絶対基準を持っているものは、もし何らかの原因でそれが狂ったと
しても、わからないで使ってしまう可能性があります。

-14-

Ａ

おもり

θ
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おもり
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Ａ
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水平出し

■一方向の水平出し

（１）被測定物の上に本器を置き、副気泡管の気泡の位置を確認し、０コー
ルを行ない表示をゼロにします。

（２）本器を１８０°回し、副気泡管の気泡の位置が同じかどうか確認して、
１/２コールを行ない表示値を半分にします。
副気泡管の気泡の位置が違う場合は、ロール方向（測定軸に対して直
角方向）への傾きによる誤差が生じる可能性がありますので、被測定
物を調整してください。

（３）本器の表示がゼロになるように被測定物の傾きを調整します。

（４）本器をもう一度１８０°回し、表示がゼロになるかを確認します。
ゼロならば水平が出たことになります。
ゼロでなければもう一度（１）～（４）を行ないます。

（１） ０コール ０.０００ （２） １/２コール １.４００

０.７００

（４） ０.０００（３）

調 整

０.７００

０.０００
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■二方向の水平出し（Ｘ、Ｙ方向）

（１）「■一方向の水平出し」（Ｐ１５）の方法で、一方向（例えばＸ方向）の
水平を出します。

（２）同じやり方で、もう一方向（Ｙ方向）の水平を出します。

（３）一方向の水平を出すために被測定物を動かすと、もう一方向の水平が
くずれる可能性がありますが、（１）、（２）を数回繰り返すと次第に
両方とも表示がゼロに収まってきます。
常にゼロであれば二方向の水平が出たことになります。

（１）

Ｘ

Ｙ

（２）

Ｘ

Ｙ
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本器背面にある信号出力用ジャックより、表示値と測定単位を出力させる
ことができます。
信号はＲＳ-２３２Ｃに準拠しています。

接続には、ミニステレオプラグを使用します。

ＴＤは１回の通信で１６個のキャラクター信号（日本語文字セット）を
送ります。
内容は下記のようになります。
１～１４個目 スペースを含む測定データ及び測定単位
１５個目 キャリッジリターン（ＣＲ）
１６個目 ラインフィード（ＬＦ）

外部信号出力

ＴＤ（出力） 送信データ

ＣＴＳ（入力） 送信可

ＧＮＤ グランド

通信方法 調歩同期（非同期）方式

通信制御 ハードウエア（ＣＴＳにて制御）

ボーレート １２００ｂｐｓ

データ長 ８ｂｉｔ

ストップビット １

パリティビット なし

出力信号レベル ±５Ｖ～±１０Ｖ

入力信号レベル ±３Ｖ～±１５Ｖ



① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧ ⑨ ⑩ ⑪ ⑫ ⑬ ⑭ ⑮ ⑯

△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ △ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ － １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ． ０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ． ０ ７ １ △ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － ０ ． ０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ ＋ Ｅ ｒ ｒ ｏ ｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － Ｅ ｒ ｒ ｏ ｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

（△印はスペース）

ｍｍ/ｍ単位による出力

〃

〃

ＤＥＧ（°）単位による出力

〃

〃

エラー出力

〃
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信号出力は基本的にＣＴＳにより制御されます。
ＣＴＳは本器に対して、外部からデータを出力させる、出力させないの命
令信号です。

■機能切り換えスイッチが１/２設定の場合

ＣＴＳ端子がハイレベルの時、ＴＤ端子より測定データが出力されま
す。
ＣＴＳ端子がローレベルまたは未接続の時は、測定データは出力されま
せん。
ＣＴＳ端子が連続的にハイレベルの時は、データ更新ごとに連続的に出
力されます。

■機能切り換えスイッチがＯＵＴ設定の場合

ＣＴＳ端子がハイレベルでかつ、信号出力スイッチ（１/２コールスイッ
チと兼用）を押した時、ＴＤ端子より測定データが出力されます。
信号出力スイッチは、１回の操作の中で測定データを２つ以上送らない
ように、押してから離す時に測定データを出力させます。
信号出力スイッチを押し続けても測定データは出力されません。
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外部信号出力 つづき

注１　１６個のキャラクターの送信途中で、約３秒以上ＣＴＳ端子がローレ
ベルになり送信が中断した時は、約３秒間表示パネルにＥ１と表示
され通常動作に戻ります。

注２　ＣＴＳ端子がローレベルの時に、信号出力スイッチが押された時
は、約３秒間表示パネルにＥ２と表示され通常動作に戻ります。

注３　バッテリー電圧の低下により表示が点滅している時は、測定データ
の出力はできません。

< タイミングチャート >

ＣＴＳ

Ｔ　Ｄ

Ｔ１ Ｔ２

１６個のキャラクター信号

Ｔ３

Ｔ１：８５μｓｅｃ～約４００ｍｓｅｃ
Ｔ２：約１４０ｍｓｅｃ
Ｔ３：約４００ｍｓｅｃ



本器は精密測定器ですので、持ち運びや輸送運搬の際、本体に衝撃や過大
な圧力及び振動が加わらないように注意してください。

■人による運搬

・本器は付属の収納ケースに入れて運搬してください。

・本器を倒したり逆さにしたままでの運搬は避けてください。

・収納ケースに本器を入れる時は、磁石部を中央寄りに入れてください。
　（外側寄りに入れると、非常にバランスが悪くなります。）

・自動車などで運搬する場合には、できるだけ振動を避け客席のシート
の上に置いてください。

　その時本器を倒したり逆さまにしたままでの運搬は避けてください。

■トラック便等による輸送

・本器を輸送する場合には、高さ・幅・長さ共に収納ケースの寸法より
内寸法で約２０ｃｍ大きな丈夫な箱を用意してください。

・本器を収納ケースに入れ、用意した箱の中央部に梱包用のクッション
材（紙をシュレッターなどで細く切って集めたものでも可）を使っ
て、浮かせるような形で梱包してください。

・梱包した箱には上下がわかるようにして、本器が倒されたり逆さにさ
れたまま輸送されないようにしてください。

-20-

運搬の方法

※印の６面共約１０ｃｍ箱から離れるようにする

梱包用の箱
※

※

※ ※ ※ ※

梱包用の
クッション材

収納ケース
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注意事項

・本器は精密級の測定器ですので、作業中や持ち運びの時に、測定面や本
体へ衝撃や過大な圧力を加えないように、取り扱いには十分注意してく
ださい。

・レベルベースの底及び、磁石部の測定面は機能上重要な部分ですので、
防錆には十分注意をしてください。

・使用後はゴミや汚れを除去し、レベルベースの底及び、磁石部の測定面
には防錆油を塗布してケースに収納してください。

・長期間にわたり使用しない場合は、必ずバッテリーを取り外してくださ
い。

・保存場所には直射日光の当る場所や高温になる場所は避け、温度変化及
び湿気の少ない所を選んでください。

・使用箇所にバリ、ゴミなどがあると、測定面や被測定物にキズのつく原
因になりますので、除去してください。

・磁石の近くや強い磁界の発生する所は避けてください。

・補助用具的な使い方をすると、キズや錆などの原因になりますので注意
をしてください。

・本器本来の使用目的以外には使用しないでください。
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仕　様

（※１）

（※２）

（※３）

ＤＥＧ（ °）表示の時は、小数点より上の０は表示されません。
０.００１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.０００１°の最小読み取りができる表示範囲は±１.９９９ｍｍ/ｍ、
±０.１１４５°以下です。

％ｒｄｇは読取値に対してのパーセントです。
±０．８５％ｒｄｇは、読取り値が１．００ｍｍ/ｍの場合には±０．００８５ｍｍ/ｍの
誤差を含む可能性があります。

使用条件により多少異なります。

型 式

測 定 範 囲

最 小 読 取 値

（※１）

使用温度範囲

読 取 精 度

（※２）

繰り返し精度

外部信号出力

電 源

連続使用時間

（※３）

外 形 寸 法

ベース測定寸法

ベース直角度

質 量

付 属 品

ＤＬ－Ｓ３Ｌ

±５.００ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.２８６°

０.００１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.０００１°

０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ、０.００１°

０～４０℃

[ １７～２３℃ ]

±０.８５％ｒｄｇ（０～±１．９９９ｍｍ/ｍ、０～±０.１１４５°）

±１.０％ｒｄｇ（±２～±５ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.１１５～±０.２８６°）

[ ０～４０℃ ]

±２.６％ｒｄｇ（０～±１．９９９ｍｍ/ｍ、０～±０.１１４５°）

±２.７％ｒｄｇ（±２～±５ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.１１５～±０.２８６°）

±０.００５ｍｍ/ｍ、±０.０００３°以内

ＲＳ-２３２Ｃ 準拠

９Ｖ 乾電池（ＪＩＳ  Ｓ-００６Ｐ）　１個

ＡＣ  アダプタ（１００Ｖ～２４０Ｖ）

マンガン乾電池　約１０時間

アルカリ乾電池　約２０時間

２２９（Ｌ）× ６１（Ｗ）× ２１５（Ｈ）ｍｍ

２００（Ｌ）× ５５（Ｗ）× ２００（Ｈ）ｍｍ

２０＋Ｌ／１０μｍ

５．５ｋｇ

ＡＣ  アダプタ（１００Ｖ～２４０Ｖ）

９Ｖ  乾電池

収納ケース

取扱説明書
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＜PRECISION ELECTRONIC LEVEL＞
DIGITAL L-TYPE LEVEL

LEVELNIC  Instruction Manual

Model:ＤＬ-Ｓ３Ｌ

◎After reading, please keep this 
manual with the product for 
reference. 

Appearance and specifications are subject to 
change without notice for product improvement.
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Please read this manual thoroughly before use to insure proper operation
and a long service life.
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This instrument grade, high precision electronic level determines 
inclination angle by using a microcomputer to measure the displacement 
of a pendulum.
Pendulum position is converted to an electric signal and the measured 
angle is displayed on the digital display in units of mm/m of inclination, or 
degrees (°).

General

◎ Differential transformer technology for high sensitivity and stable output. 

◎ Measures a wide range of slope angles compared to a bubble
(or "spirit") level.  (±5mm/m, ±0.286°)

◎ Fast response compared to bubble level.
(Step response time for full range angle change: ~10 sec.)

◎ Easy to read digital display.

◎ Reference point easily set using 0-Cal and 1/2-Cal buttons.

◎ Hardware switch for changing  units between mm/m, or  degrees (°).

◎ Mode switch for setting the resolution of the displayed value.

◎ Measurements can be output through wired. (conforming to RS-232C)

◎ Front and rear  displays allow instrument to be read  from either side 
when taking vertical measurements.

◎ L-type base with 130° V-Groove and magnet on vertical surface for
measuring cylindrical and flat surfaces.

◎ Measured data can be collected using the recording software SK-LOG.
(Lite version can be downloaded for free, Standard version sold separately)
(Straightness and Flatness softwere also sold separately)

 

Features



ON

OFF

Name of each part
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９

1211

４

４

３
８
７
６
５

10

２ １

13
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0-Cal Button

1/2-Cal・Output Signal Button        

Secondary Bubble Level 

Display (Front / Rear)

Power Switch

Unit Select Switch

Mode Switch

Funct ion Select Switch

L-Type Base

Magnet  ON・OFF Lever

Signal Output Jack

AC Adapter Jack

Battery Case

１

２

３

４

５

６

７

８

９

10

11

12

13
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0-Cal button sets the displayed measurement to zero.
Button requires deliberate press of about 1 sec.
(It does not function when the display indicates Error)

Function of each part

0-Cal Button１

■1/2-Cal Button
Press the 1/2-Cal button to divide the displayed reading by 2.
Value is changed when the 1/2-Cal button is released.
Button requires deliberate press of about 1 sec.
(It does not function when the display indicates Error)

■Output Signal Button
Press the Output Signal button to output data.
When pressed, the instrument transmits the measured  data on the
RS232C port.
Signal output is initiated upon release.
Button requires deliberate press of about 1 sec.

※Button function, as  either 1/2-Cal button or Output Signal button is
set by the Function Select Switch.

1/2-Cal・Output Signal Button２

For checking the instrument level in the roll direction.  
(perpendicular to the measurement axis.) 

Secondary Bubble Tube (Spirit) Level３

If  there is a problem with communication such as the cable not 
connected, an error message (E1, E2) will be displayed for about 
3 sec.
Please refer to the section Output signal (P41) for details.
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The displays show angle measurements, battery status, and 
communication status.

Display (Front / Rear)４

■Angle
The displayed angle can be switched between units of mm/m,
or degrees (°) using the Units Switch.
When displaying units as degrees, the leading 0 in front of the 
decimal point is not shown on the display in order to  differentiate
from display of mm/m.
If the angle exceeds the measurement range, an error message is
displayed.
For  a  positive  out -of - range error, 「EEEE」 is displayed, and for a
negative out -of -range error, 「-EEEE」 is shown.
(When Magnet is on the left, raising the right side is positive tilt.)
When the angle is reduced to within the measurement range, normal 
operation will continue.

■Battery Status
When Battery level is getting low,  the display will blink.
When the display starts to  blink, please replace the battery with a
new  one, or switch to the provided AC Adapter.

■Communication  Status
If  an error occurs  during  data transmission, or if cable is not 
properly  connected,  an  error  message (E1,  E2)  will  be displayed 
for about 3 seconds.
Please refer to the section Output signal (P41) for details.

Unit is ready for use about 5 sec. after being switched ON.
0-Cal and 1/2-Cal settings are not stored when power is turned off;
when power is turned back on the reference point will need to be reset. 

Power Switch５
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Function of each part - continued

Switches between units of 「mm/m」, 
or「DEG」(°). 

measured in mm, over a distance 
of 1m.
Measurement Range is ±5mm/m,  
for DEG setting the range is 
±0.286°.

Unit Select Switch６

Sets the display resolution for values of ±1.999mm/m (±0.1145°) or 
below.
When set to「0.001」, the displayed resolution will be 0.001mm/m 
(or 0.0001°). 
When set to「0.01」, the displayed resolution will be 0.01mm/m (or 0.001°).
For 0.01 setting, the measured value is rounded off for display.
This feature allows you to reduce number flickering, making the value 
easier to read when full resolution is not required.
If the measurement is greater than the above range the lower resolution
is automatically displayed.

Mode Switch７

Function Select Switch８

Bottom surface has two M5 screw holes for mounting a customer 
supplied custom base or adapter, if required.
The holes are 8mm deep and have a 130mm spacing.

L-Type Base９

１ｍ

ｍｍ
ＤＥＧ 

 Used to set function of 1/2-Cal / Output Signal button.
「1/2」position sets the function as 1/2-Cal,
「OUT」position sets the function as Output Signal when pressed.

mm/m is the change in height, 
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Signal Output Jack11

For connecting the included AC adapter for external power.
When AC adapter is plugged in, the battery power is  disconnected 
from the internal circuit.

AC Adapter Jack12

Holds the Battery.

※Instrument uses a 9V dry cell.

Battery Case13

RS-232C  port  for sending  the displayed  value and units remote to  a
device for recording or display. 
Please refer to the section Output signal (P41) for details.

Turns on the magnet force for securing the Gauge to a vertical surface.
     WARNING: High power  magnet may  have  some  residual

 magnetism when switched OFF.

Magnet ON・OFF Lever10

Screwdriver

■Replacing the Battery
Insert small tool or  － screwdriver
into the slot and lift the case while
pulling out. 
When inserting battery into the case,
make sure the polarity is correct, 
and slide the case back in to position.

－
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■The instrument can be set to display a reference point of "0" at any
angle using the 0-Cal and 1/2-Cal buttons.
However, the measuring range of the instrument is limited by the range
of the internal variable measured by the device. 
(This value can be seen when power is first turned ON, before adjusting 
the zero-point.)

■ Instrument does not have an internal reference to true horizontal.
The  zero reference when power is first turned on does not necessarily
show true horizontal.
When an absolute reference to horizontal is needed, the zero-point
must be set each time power is turned on.
This eliminates calibration error due to drift and ensur es that the
zero-point is accurate with each use.
Refer to the section Zero-point setting (P37) for details.

■ The instrument measurement range of ±5mm/m (or ±0.286°) is limited

by two constraints. (Units of mm/m will be used for remaining discussion.)

The display range of ±5mm/m, and the internal variable which has a
wider range of ±5.25mm/m. 
This allows for some adjustment while maintaining the display range.

Variation of measuring range due to movement of reference point
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◎Before any 0-Cal or 1/2-Cal operations have been performed

(Zero reference point for displayed value is same as internal reference.)

Internal Value

０

０
Display Zero

Measurement Range －ＥＥＥＥ

（ I）

（D）

（ I）

（D）

ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５＋５

＋５

－５.２５ －５

－５

◎Reference point moved 0.1 mm/m using the 0-Cal,1/2-Cal operations 

（Ex.）・Reading is +0.1 mm/m and 0-Cal is performed, or
・Reading is +0.2 mm/m and 1/2-Cal is performed.

（ I）

（D）

Internal Value
０

Measurement Range－ＥＥＥＥ ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５＋５.１

＋５

－５.２５ －４.９ ＋０.１

－５ ０
Display Zero

◎Reference point moved 2 mm/m using the 0-Cal, 1/2-Cal operations

（Ex.）・Reading is +2 mm/m and 0-Cal is performed, or
・Reading is +4 mm/m and 1/2-Cal is performed.

Internal Value

０

０
Display Zero

Measurement Range－ＥＥＥＥ ＥＥＥＥ

＋５.２５

＋３.２５

－５.２５ －３ ＋２

－５

■The following diagrams represent the two ranges for various conditions.
The upper line in each diagram, marked "I ", shows the internal
measurement range, and the lower line, marked "D", shows the value
displayed and output externally. (All values shown in units of mm/m.)
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This is a precision instrument; please handle with care and avoid any
shock or mishandling.

Make sure there is no difference in temperature between the 
instrument and the surface to be measured.
For the highest precision, perform measurements in a climate 
controlled room following general practice for all precision 
measurements.

How to use

(1) Before use, wipe the instrument base and the surface to
using a soft cloth or lens cloth moistened with white cleaner or alcohol
to remove any grease and contamination.

(2) Place the instrument on the surface to be measured.

(3) Turn on the instrument using the Power Switch.
For best results, wait about 20 min. after power on for internal
to stabilize.
The zero-point will shift up to 0.01mm/m when first turned on as the
system warms up. 
If this level of precision is not needed you can begin measurements as 
soon as it is turned on.

(4) After use, protect the base of the instrument by coating with rust-        
preventive oil before storage.

be measured

circuitry
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When viewed from the front (with the display panel on the right side,) if the 
right side is elevated the angle reading will be an increasing positive 
number. 
If the angle is out of range, an error message will be displayed. 
For negative angles, a "‒ " sign is also shown.

The gauge will display the angle of inclination as mm/m, which is the elevation
for the surface over a distance of 1 meter, or in units of degrees (°).
When using mm/m, the actual height difference over a specified distance 
or pitch can be calculated as follows:

Positive Tilt Negative Tilt

Height Difference / Pitch
Pitch
１０００

[ ｍｍ ]＝ Reading  ×

For the example with the measurement pitch ＝ 100mm,

Height Difference / Pitch [ ｍｍ ]
１００＝ Reading × １０００

＝ Reading × ０.１ [ ｍｍ ]

Display

Display

０.２４８-０.２４８

Display

Error Display ＥＥＥＥ-ＥＥＥＥ
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Zero-point setting

① Setting zero-point for comparative measurements
(1) Place the instrument on the reference surface.
(2) When the display has settled, press the 0-Cal button to set the

display to zero.
A relative zero-point has now been set for use in comparative angle 
measurements.

② Setting zero-point for absolute measurements
The instrument does not have a preset absolute zero-point.
When first turned on, a reading of zero (the internal value) will not
necessarily indicate that the gauge is at true horizontal position.
If an absolute zero-point is required it must be set each time the 
instrument is switched on.
This  eliminates calibration error due to drift and ensures that the
zero-point is accurate with each use.
Setting the zero-point to true horizontal is accomplished using the
1-Cal and 1/2-Cal Operations.

Ａ）If there is a true horizontal reference surface available
(1) Place the instrument on the reference surface.
(2) When the display has settled, press the 0-Cal button to set the

display to zero. 
Zero-point has now been set for absolute measurements.

Ｂ）If surface is not known to be level
(1) Place the instrument on a flat surface.
(2) When the display has settled, press the 0-Cal button to set the

display to zero.
(3) Rotate the instrument 180° in the same spot on the surface.
(4) When the display has settled, press the 1/2-Cal button to divide

the display reading by 1/2.
Zero-point is now set at true horizontal.
The display will show the absolute tilt of the surface the instrument is on.

※Once this operation is done the zero-point is set. However, in case
「B）If surface is not known to be level」, if the reference surface is
not level in the roll direction (perpendicular to the measurement
axis,) there is a possibility of introducing some error to the
measurement. For best results, follow the procedure Levering
「■Leveling in two directions」(P40) to level the surface.
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< 0-Cal, 1/2-Cal Operation >
The zero-point reference is set without an absolute reference by using the 
direction of Earth's gravity as a reference.
This can be understood from the following procedure.

Suppose a slope having an angle θ with respect to the horizontal plane. 
Place on that slope a board with a weight suspended on thread. 
As seen in the diagram below, the weight will move toward side A of the 
board at an angle θ from the line perpendicular to the slope. 
When the board is turned 180°, the weight now moves toward side B of the 
board by angle θ from the line perpendicular to the slope.
Using this method, even without a true horizontal reference, we can 
determine the value of the angle 2×θ, where θ is the angle of the slope 
in reference to the horizon.
By dividing by two, we can determine θ, the tilt of the slope.
If the gauge is set to zero on a slope, then when the gauge is rotated 180° 
 it will show the angle twice the actual tilt of the slope.
If the reading is then halved, it will show the tilt of the slope, and by 
adjusting the slope until that reading is zero we can adjust the surface 
to horizontal.

Using this method for setting the horizontal reference, the reference set 
is always accurate and the gauge reliable.
For an instrument with built in reference, there is a chance that it will be
inaccurate and yet will continue to be used without knowing of the
 deviation. 

Ａ

Weight

θ

θ

Gravity

Ｂ

Ｂ

Weight

θ

θ

Gravity

Ａ
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Leveling

■Leveling in one direction

(1) Place the instrument on the surface, note the position of the air bubble
on the Secondary Bubble Level, and press the 0-Cal button to zero the
reading.

(2) Rotate the instrument 180° in the same spot on the surface and
confirm that the bubble position on the Secondary Level has not
changed, then press the 1/2-Cal button to halve the reading.
If the Secondary Level reading is different, the surface has a tilt in  the
roll direction (perpendicular to the measurement axis,) which may
cause inaccuracy so please reduce the roll by adjusting the surface.

(3) Adjust the tilt of the surface to make the instrument's display read zero.

(4) Rotate the instrument 180°again to confirm that the reading is zero and
the surface is level.

If it does not read zero after rotating, then repeat steps (1) ~ (4) above.

（１） 0-Cal ０.０００ （２） 1/2-Cal １.４００

０.７００

（４） ０.０００（３）

Adjust

０.７００

０.０００
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■Leveling in two directions （X, Y direction）
(1) For one direction (for example the X-direction,) follow the above

procedure for 「■Leveling in one direction」(P39).

(2) Repeat the procedure for the other direction (the Y-direction).

(3) When adjusting in  one direction, it is possible that the perpendicular
direction will be affected and no longer level. 
It may be necessary to repeat steps (1) and (2) several times to bring 
the two axis into level.

When the reading is zero for the gauge placed in any position on the 
surface, it is level.

（１）

Ｘ

Ｙ

（２）

Ｘ

Ｙ



-41-

The measurement value and units can be read off the Data Out Jack on the 
rear of the instrument.
The signal is RS-232C compatible. 

Use an audio type mini-plug for connecting cable to Data Out Jack.

Transmitted data will be 16 characters in each string (Japanese character 
set).

The data contents are as follows:
Character 1~14 
Character 15  
Character 16  

Measurement data and units, padded with spaces
Carriage Return (CR)
Line Feed (LF)

Output signal

TD (Output) Transmitted Data

CTS (Input) Clear to Send

GND Ground

Comm Method Asynchronous
Comm Control Hardware (CTS controlled)

Baud Rate 1200 bps
Data Length 8 bit
Stop Bits 1
Parity Bit No
Output Signal ±5 V to ±10 V
Input Signal ±3 V to ±15 V
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① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧ ⑨ ⑩ ⑪ ⑫ ⑬ ⑭ ⑯⑮
△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ △ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ － １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ．０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ．０ ７ １ △ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － ０ ．０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ ＋ Ｅ ｒ ｒ ｏ ｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － Ｅ ｒ ｒ ｏ ｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

Output units of mm/m   

〃
〃

Output units of DEG( °)
〃
〃

Error Output

〃

Signal output is controlled by the CTS signal.
CTS tells the system when to transmit, or not to transmit data.

■If the Function Select Switch is set to「1/2」
For CTS level “high”, measurement data is sent on TD with each data
update.
For CTS level “low”, or not connected, measurement data is not sent.
If CTS is continuously “high”, measurement data will be sent 
continuously.

■If the Function Select Switch is set to「OUT」
For CTS level “high”, measurement data is sent on the TD line each time
the Output Signal button is pressed. 
 (Button is shared between Output Signal, and 1/2-Cal functions.)
In order to prevent multiple data from being sent, the Output Signal
button will only send out data upon release.
Data will not be output if Output Signal button is continuously held down. 

(    symbol = space)△



Output signal    - continued

Note 1: If CTS goes “low” and stays low for about 3 sec. during the
transmission of the 16 character data string, the transmission 
will be interrupted and the display will show “E1” for about 3 sec.  
and then return to normal operation.

Note 2: If CTS is “low” when the Output Signal button is pressed, 
the display will show “E2” for about 3 sec., and then return  
to normal operation.

Note 3: If battery voltage is low, display will blink and data can not be     
output.

< Timing Chart >

CTS

TD

Ｔ１ Ｔ２

16 character data string

Ｔ３

Ｔ１：８５μｓｅｃ to ～４００ｍｓｅｃ
Ｔ２：～１４０ｍ
Ｔ３：～４００ｍ
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This is a precision instrument; when carried or shipped, care must be taken 
to avoid damage. 
Please be careful not so subject instrument to shock, vibration, or 
excessive forces when shipped.

■Hand Carrying
・Always transport in supplied case.
・Transport in upright position and not on side or upside down.
・Place into Storage Case with magnet side toward center of case.

(This will distribute weight for better balance when carrying.)
・When transporting by car, place case on passenger seat in order to

 minimize vibration and be sure to keep the uni t upright during 
transport.

■Shipping via Truck or Carrier
・Please prepare a shipping box with internal size approximately 20cm 

larger than the storage case in all dimensions.
・Place the instrument in the storage case, and place the case in the box

with all sides protected with appropriate packing material
(such as shredded paper or similar cushioning material).
 Pack with enough material to ensure the case will stay centered in the
box and will be protected from shock.
・The case should be right-side up, and the box marked to insure the

box is kept upright during shipping, and  not on side or upside down.

Transportation method

※Leave room for 10cm of packing material on
all six sides.

Shipping Box
※

※

※ ※ ※ ※

Packing 
Material

Storage Case
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Precautions

・This is a precision instrument, handle with care.
While in use and during transport protect from excessive shock, vibration, 
or excessive force to the main body or to the measuring surfaces.

・The measuring surfaces on the bottom and side are critical components
for accurate measurements, use care to protect from corrosion.

・After use, clean any rust or dirt from instrument and apply rust preventive
oil to the bottom and side measuring surfaces before storing in the case.

・If not used for a long period, remove the battery.

・Store in cool, dry location out of direct sunlight, and protect from high
humidity or severe temperature changes.

・Make sure surface to be measured is free of any dirt or burrs which may
cause damage to measuring surface.

・Keep away from magnets and strong magnetic fields.

・When used in a support capacity for other equipment, it can easily be 
damaged; please use care to avoid scratches or corrosion.

・Do not modify or use for purpose other than original intended use.

-45-
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Specifications

（※１） When Units set to DEG(°), 0 to left of decimal not shown.
Resolution is 0.001mm/m (0.0001°) for readings greater than
±1.999mm/m (±0.1145°).

（※２）％ｒｄｇ is "percentage of reading".
±0.85 %rdg may include an error of ±0.0085mm/m when the reading is 
1.000mm/m.

（※３） Some variation depending on usage conditions.

Model

Measuring Range

Resolution（※１）

Reading Accuracy

Repeatability
Output signal

Power Supply

Continuous Use Time
（※３）

Dimensions
Measuring Base Dim.
Base Perpendicularity

Weight

Accessories

ＤＬ－Ｓ３Ｌ
±５.００ｍｍ/ｍ,±０.２８６°
０.００１ｍｍ/ｍ,０.０００１°
０.０１ｍｍ/ｍ,０.００１°

Operat. Temp. Range ０～４０℃
[ １７～２３℃ ]

±０.８５％ｒｄｇ（０～±１.９９９ｍｍ/ｍ,０～±０.１１４５°）

[ ０～４０℃ ]

±２.６％ｒｄｇ（０～±１.９９９ｍｍ/ｍ,０～±０.１１４５°）
±２.７％ｒｄｇ（±２～±５ｍｍ/ｍ,±０.１１５～±０.２８６°)

Manganese dry cell: Approx. １０hrs. 
Alkaline dry cell: Approx. ２０hrs. 
２２９（Ｌ）× ６１（Ｗ）× ２１５（Ｈ）ｍｍ
２００（Ｌ）× ５５（Ｗ）× ２００（Ｈ）ｍｍ 

２０＋Ｌ/１０μｍ
５.５ｋｇ
ＡＣ adapter（１００Ｖ～２４０Ｖ）
９Ｖ dry cell
Storage Case
Instruction Manual

±１.０％ｒｄｇ（±２～±５ｍｍ/ｍ,±０.１１５～±０.２８６°）

within ±０.００５ｍｍ/ｍ,±０.０００３°
ＲＳ-２３２Ｃ compatible
９Ｖ dry cell（ＪＩＳ Ｓ-００６Ｐ）(１x)

ＡＣ adapter（１００Ｖ～２４０Ｖ）

（※２）
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＜精密级电子水平仪＞

水平仪 L型

电子水平仪 使用说明书

型号 ＤＬ-Ｓ３Ｌ

◎阅读完使用说明书后，请务必

保管在使用者能随时看得见的

地方。

※由于本司在商品的外观、型号规格等的改良，
没有提前预告通知而变更的时候是有的。请一定谅解。
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概要

特点

各部位的名称

各部位的功能

基准点移动引起的测量范围变化

使用方法

0点设定 

调整水平

外部信号输出

搬运方法

注意事项

规格

感谢您选用                的电子水平仪产品。

为了确保您能够长期正常使用本仪器，并令其充分发挥性能，请您使用前仔细阅

读本说明书的全部内容，遵守正确的使用方法。
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本仪器是内置微电脑的摆锤式高灵敏度精密级电子水平仪。

根据倾斜角得到摆锤的微小位移，并将其转为电信号导出，通过将倾斜度转为

mm/m斜率和DEG（°）角度的数字显示，从而可直接读取。

概　要

◎使用差动变压器，因此具有极高且稳定的灵敏度。

◎与气泡管式水平仪相比，可测量的范围更广。　　　　　　　　

 （±5mm/m、±0.286°）

◎与气泡管式水平仪相比，响应更迅速。　　　　　　　　　　　　　　

 （全量程位移时 响应时间……约10秒）

◎因为是数显式，不是熟练工也可以读取数字。

◎使用归0、归1/2按键，可以将确认基准，测量值分半等操作通过一次按键完

成。

◎通过开关切换，可用mm/m和DEG（°）两种方式显示倾斜度。

◎使用模式开关，可选择最小读取位数。

◎使用显示器的外部信号输出连接到电脑。（RS-232C标准）

◎本仪器的正反面有显示面板，垂直测量时，将本仪器向左右两边都能读取。

◎底座为L型，垂直部分带有磁铁，V型槽规格（130°）可以测量垂直安装的平

面、圆柱体等。

◎使用附属的记录软件 SK-LOG 可以收集测量值。

 （附属的SK-LOG是简约版，SK-LOG的标准版需要另售）

 （可以使用另售的直线度和平面度软件)

特　点
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各部位的名称
ON

OFF

９

1211

４

４

３
８
７
６
５

10

２ １

13
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归0 按键

归1/2按键・信号输出按键

副气泡管

显示面板（正面/背面）

电源开关

单位切换开关

模式开关

功能切换开关

L型水平基座

磁铁ON/OFF杆

信号输出用插孔

AC适配器用插孔

电池盒
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按下归0按键时，显示变为零。

操作时，请按住开关约1秒钟左右。

（如果出现错误显示，功能不起作用。)

各部位的功能

归 0按键

■作为归1/2按键使用时
按下归1/2按键时，显示值变为按下开关瞬间的显示值的一半。

松开归1/2按键时，显示值会变化。

操作时，请按住开关约1秒钟左右。

（如果出现错误显示，功能不起作用。)

■作为信号输出按键使用时
从本仪器发出信号输出指示的按键。

按下信号输出按键时，从信号输出用插孔以符合RS-232C的信号输出测量

值。

信号输出在松开按键时执行。

操作时，请按住开关约1秒钟左右。

如果电缆连接不正确或通信发生异常，会显示错误（E1、E2）约3秒钟。

详见　　　　　　　（P65）项。

※通过功能切换开关可以指定需要的功能。

归1/2按键·信号输出按键

为了确认辊方向（测量轴的直角方向）的斜率。

副气泡管

外部信号输出
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 显示倾斜度、电池电压不足、通信异常。

■倾斜度
通过单位切换开关，可使用mm/m和DEG（°）两种单位来显示。

为了区分mm/m和DEG（°）这两种单位下的显示，在以DEG（°）单位显示

时，小数点前的0不显示。

倾斜超出测量范围时，显示错误。

错误为正方向时，显示「EEEE」，错误为负方向时，显示「-EEEE」。

倾斜回到测量范围后，恢复正常动作。

■电池电压不足
电池电压低于使用范围时，通过自动电池检查功能，显示值闪烁。

显示值闪烁时，请更换新电池，或使用附带的AC适配器。

■通信异常
执行信号输出时，如果电缆连接不正确或通信发生异常，会显示错误

（E1、E2）约3秒钟。

详见　　　　　　　（P65）项。

显示面板（正面/背面）

将电源开关置于ON，约5秒钟后进入正常动作。
将电源开关置于OFF，在归0或归1/2按键操作中设定的基准点会被解除。
重新将电源开关置于ON时，需要重新设定基准点。

电源开关

外部信号输出
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各部位的功能

指定显示值的单位为mm/m或DEG（°）。

mm/m:以毫米为单位显示每米的高低差。

测量范围为±5mm/m。

DEG（°）:以角度作为显示单位。

测量范围为±0.286°。

单位切换开关

指定测量值不超过±1.999mm/m、±0.1145°时的最小读取位数。

0.001的最小读取位数为0.001mm/m、0.0001°。

0.01的最小读取位数为0.01mm/m、0.001°。

因指定0.01而不显示的位数将四舍五入。

使用0.01mm/m、0.001°即可满足必要的位数等时，可减少显示的闪烁便于

查看。

此外，即使指定0.001但测量值仍超出上述范围时，最小读取位数会自动变

为0.01mm/m、0.001°。

模式开关

指定归1/2开关・信号输出开关的开关功能。

1/2:使用归1/2开关功能。

OUT:使用信号输出开关功能。

功能切换开关

底面有2处M5螺纹孔。

用于安装另外制作的特殊基座、夹具等。

螺纹孔的深度为8mm，间距为130mm。

L型水平基座

１ｍ

mm
显示DEG显示
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可以符合RS-232C的信号同时输出显示值和测量单位。

详见　　　　　　　（P65）项。

信号输出用插孔

外部电源引入用插孔。

请使用附带的AC适配器。

将AC适配器的输出插头插入AC适配器用插孔时，本仪器的电池会从内部回

路切断。

AC适配器用插孔

电池收纳在其中。

■电池盒旋钮
将一把平头螺丝刀或类似的工具插入凹槽，
并向前拉。
插入指定的电池并将其推入。

※请使用9V的干电池。

电池盒

将杠杆从OFF变为ON时，会产生磁力。

磁铁ON/OFF杆

平头螺丝刀

请注意:由于磁力强，即使将杠杆关闭，也可能会残留一些磁力。

外部信号输出
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基准点移动引起的测量范围变化

■通过归0、归1/2按键，可在任意显示值处显示零或将数值减半，移动显示基准

点。

　但是，测量范围会受到显示值及本仪器自带的内部数值（接通电源时最初显示

的数值）的限制。

■本仪器无水平零点。

　接通电源时最初显示的数值（内部数值）零不一定与水平零点一致。

　测量需要水平零点时，需要在每次接通电源时设定水平零点。

　这样做的好处是可以每次正确调整的水平零点为基准进行测量，消除零点失

准造成的误差。

　为了设定水平零点，进行归0和归1/2操作。

　详见         （P61）项。

■本仪器以水平零点为中心，为了确保±5mm/m、±0.286°（以下数值说明以

mm/m为单位。）的测量范围，通过预估内部数值零点与水平零点的偏差，以内

部数值±5.25mm/m作为动作范围。

　显示值范围为±5mm/m。

　测量范围受上述两个条件的限制。

０点设定



◎未进行归0、归1/2时
（显示基准点位于内部数值零点）

内部数值

0

0
显示基准点

测量范围-EEEE

（上）

（下）

（上）

（下）

EEEE

＋5.25＋5

＋5

-5.25 -5.25

-5

◎通过归0、归1/2使显示基准点移动+0.1mm/m时
（例如以+0.1mm/m进行归0时、以+0.2mm/m进行归1/2时等）

（上）

（下）

内部数值

0

测量范围-EEEE EEEE

＋5.25＋5.1

＋5

-5.25 -4.9 ＋0.1

-5 0
显示基准点

◎通过归0、归1/2使显示基准点移动+2mm/m时
（例如以+2mm/m进行归0时、以+4mm/m进行归1/2时等）

内部数值

0

0
显示基准点

测量范围-EEEE EEEE

＋5.25

＋3.25

-5.25 -3 ＋2

-5

■在测量范围的示意图中，上方显示的数字为本仪器自带的内部数值，下方显示

的数字为显示面板或外部信号输出数值。（数值以mm/m为单位进行说明。）
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本仪器为精密测量仪，因此请充分注意不得掉落或对其施加任何撞击。

请避免在本仪器与被测物之间存在温差。

需要进行更精确的测量时，建议在与通常精密测量同样的恒温室内使用。

使用方法

（1）使用前，用零件清洁剂或酒精等的干净玻璃砂纸或擦拭布等，将本仪器的基

座测量面及使用本仪器进行测量的被测物测量面的杂质和油膜擦拭干净。

（2）请将本仪器放在被测物的测量面上。

（3）请将电源开关置于ON。

内部回路稳定需约20分钟，因此请于其后开始测量。

接通电源后的最初20分钟内会产生不超过0.01mm/m的零点移动，只要不影

响测量，即可立即开始测量。

（4）使用后，请在本仪器的基座测量面上涂防锈油，然后妥善保管。
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本仪器在显示面板侧（从正面看右侧）上倾时，显示倾斜度为正值。
下倾时，显示倾斜度为负值。
即使因倾斜超出测量范围而显示错误，如果是负方向错误，仍会显示负号，因此
可确认向哪一侧倾斜。

本仪器显示倾斜度的单位可选择每米的高低差mm/m或角度DEG（°）。
选择mm/m单位时，根据读取值计算实际测量间距之间的高低差的方式如下。

测量间距

1000

100

1000

正值显示 负值显示

[ mm ]

[ mm ]

　　　测量间距之间的高低差 ＝ 读取值 ×

测量间距为100mm时

　　　
测量间距之间的高低差 ＝ 读取值 ×

　　　　　　　　　　　　　＝ 读取值 × 0.1 [ mm ]

显示

显示面板

０.２４８-０.２４８

显示面板

错误显示 ＥＥＥＥ-ＥＥＥＥ
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0点设定

① 进行倾斜度比较测量时
（1）将本仪器放在基准倾斜面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到0。

比较用0点设定至此结束。

② 必须设定水平零点
本仪器无水平零点。

接通电源时最初显示的数值（内部数值）0不一定与水平0点一致。

测量需要水平0点时，需要在每次接通电源时设定水平0点。

这样做的好处是可以每次正确调整的水平0点为基准进行测量，消除0点失

准造成的误差。

为了设定水平零点，进行归0和归1/2操作。

Ａ）存在已调平的平面时
（1）将本仪器放在已调平的平面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到0。

  水平0点设定至此结束。

Ｂ）不知道平面是否水平时
（1）将本仪器放在平面上。

（2）显示稳定后，执行归0，将显示调到零。

（3）将本仪器转180°，放在同一位置。

（4）显示稳定后，执行归1/2，将显示减半。

  水平0点设定至此结束。

  此时的显示值就是本仪器放在平面上的倾斜量。

※基本上执行本操作1次即可，但如果「B）的辊方向（测量轴的直角方
向）有倾斜」，可能会有误差，如需设定更精准的水平0点，请执行          

　　　　　■双向调平（P64）。调整水平
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<归0、归1/2的作用>
水平仪对地球重力非常敏感，因此可通过以下方式获知水平零点。

假设存在对水平面的角度为θ的斜面。

在该斜面上放一块系绳且绳上挂摆锤的板。

此时，斜面的垂线与板A侧的摆锤形成倾角θ。

将板翻转180°，斜面的垂线与板B侧的摆锤形成倾角θ。

此时，即使无绝对基准（斜面的垂线），只需翻转180°，板就能检出2×θ的角

度。

取2×θ的一半，就可以得出θ，也就可以得出水平面。

即通过调平，假设倾斜的一侧为零，当翻转180°时，就会显示实际倾斜度的2

倍。

如果将2倍的显示减半，那么该部位就会倾斜，如果调整斜面（被测物）的倾斜

度，将减半的显示调到零，那么该面就会水平。

反之，即使有绝对基准但因故失准，则可能会在不知情的情况下误用。

A

摆锤

θ

θ

重力

B

B

摆锤

θ

θ

重力

A
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调整水平

■单向调平

（1）将本仪器放在被测物上，确认副气泡管的气泡位置，执行归0，将显示调到
零。

（2）将本仪器转180°，确认副气泡管的气泡位置是否相同，执行归1/2，将显示
值减半。
如果副气泡管的气泡位置不同，可能会因为辊方向（测量轴的直角方向）倾
斜而产生误差，因此请调整被测物。

（3）调整被测物的倾斜度，以使本仪器的显示为零。

（4）再次将本仪器转180°，确认显示是否为零。
如果为零，则调平完成。
如果不为零，再次执行（1）～（4）。

（1） 归 0 ０.０００ （2） 归1/2 １.４００

０.７００

（4） ０.０００（3）

调整

０.７００

０.０００
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■双向调平（X、Y方向）

（1）按照「■单向调平」（P63）的方法，调单向（例如X方向）的水平。

（2）按照同样的方法，调另一方向（Y方向）的水平。

（3）为调单向的水平而移动被测物后，另一方向的水平可能会发生错位，

  但重复（1）、（2）多次，双向显示就会趋向于零。

如果保持为0，则双向调平完成。

（1）

Ｘ

Ｙ

（2）

Ｘ

Ｙ
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使用本仪器背面的信号输出插孔，可同时输出显示值与测量单位。
信号符合RS-232C。

连接使用小型立体声插头。

TD每次通信发送16个字符信号（日语字符串）。
内容如下。

第1～14个 包括空格在内的测量数据和测量单位
第15个 回车（CR）
第16个 换行（LF）

外部信号输出

TD（输出） 发送数据

CTS（输入） 可发送

GND 接地

通信方式 启停同步（非同步）方式

通信控制 硬件（CTS控制）

波特率 1200bps

数据长度 8bit

停止位 １

奇偶校验位 无

输出信号电平 ±5V～±10V

输入信号电平 ±3V～±15V
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△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ △ １ ． ２ ３ △ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ － １ ． ２ ３ ４ △ ｍ ｍ ／ Ｍ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ．０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ △ ０ ．０ ７ １ △ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － ０ ．０ ７ ０ ７ △ ° △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ ＋ Ｅｒｒｏｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

△ △ － Ｅｒｒｏｒ △ △ △ △ △ △ CR LF

（△标记为空格）

以mm/m单位输出

〃

〃

以DEG（°）单位输出

〃

〃

输出错误

〃

基本上信号输出受CTS的控制。

CTS是从外部对本仪器发出输出或不输出数据的命令信号。

■功能切换开关设定为1/2时
CTS端子在高电平时，会从TD端子输出测量数据。

CTS端子在低电平或未连接时，不会输出测量数据。

CTS端子持续在高电平时，会在每次数据更新时连续输出。

■功能切换开关设定为OUT时
CTS端子在高电平且按下信号输出开关（兼作归1/2开关）时，会从TD端子输出

测量数据。

为避免在1次操作中发送2个以上的测量数据，在按下信号输出开关后松开时

输出测量数据。

即使一直按着信号输出开关，也不会输出测量数据。
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外部信号输出

注1　在16个字符的发送中，CTS端子转为低电平约3秒钟以上而导致发送中断

时，面板上会显示E1约3秒钟，然后回到正常动作。

注2　CTS端子在低电平时，按下信号输出开关，面板上会显示E2约3秒钟，然后

回到正常动作。

注3　由于电池电压不足而显示闪烁时，不能输出测量数据。

＜ 时序图 ＞

CTS

TD

Ｔ1 Ｔ2

16个字符信号

Ｔ3

Ｔ1:85μsec～约400msec

Ｔ2:约140msec

Ｔ3:约400msec
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本仪器为精密测量仪，携带或搬运时，请注意避免对主体施加撞击、过大压力及

振动。

■人工搬运
・请将本仪器放入附带的收纳盒中进行搬运。

・请避免在本仪器横置或倒置的状态下搬运。

・收纳盒中带有比水平基座尺寸稍大的边框，可供本仪器放入时定位，请将本

仪器的水平基座嵌入边框中。

・使用汽车等搬运时，请放在座椅上，尽可能避免振动。　　　　　　　　

此时，请避免在本仪器横置或倒置的状态下搬运。

■使用卡车等运输
・运输本仪器时，请根据收纳盒的尺寸，准备高度、宽度、长度的尺寸余量约

20cm的结实箱子。

・请将本仪器放入收纳盒中，在准备好的箱子中央部使用包装用缓冲材料（也

可使用碎纸机等碎掉的纸条）包覆本仪器以进行保护。

・请在包装好的箱子上做上下标识，避免在本仪器横置或倒置的状态下搬

运。

搬运方法

带※的6面均距离箱子约10cm。

包装用箱
※

※

※ ※ ※ ※

包装用 
缓冲材料

收纳盒



注意事项

・本仪器为精密测量仪，因此作业中或携带时，请充分注意避免对测量面或主体

施加撞击或过大压力。

・水平基座的底部测量面为重要功能部分，请充分注意防锈。

・使用后请将杂质与污垢清除，在水平基座的底部测量面涂防锈油后放入收纳

盒中。

・长期不用时，请务必将电池取出。

・请避开日光直射与高温处，选择温度变化与湿度低的场所保存。

・使用部位如有毛刺、杂质等，请清除，否则会碰伤测量面和被测物。

・请避免放在磁铁附近或有强磁场的场所。

・如作为辅助工具进行使用，可能导致碰伤或生锈等问题，敬请注意。

・请勿用于本仪器规定使用目的以外的用途。
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规　格

（※1）

（※2）

（※3）

显示DEG（°）时，小数点前的0不显示。
0.001mm/m、0.0001°的最小可读取显示范围为不超过±1.999mm/m、±0.1145°。
%rdg为相对于读取值的百分比。
如果是±0.85%rdg的话，那么相对于读取值是1.00mm/m时，就有可能包含
有±0.0085mm/m的读取误差的意思。

根据使用条件而有所差异。

型 式

测 量 范 围

最小读取值
（※1）

使用温度范围

读 取 精 度
（※2）

重 复 精 度

外部信号输出

电 源

连续使用时间
（※3）

外 形 尺 寸

基 座 尺 寸

基座直角度

重 量

附 属 品

DL-S3L
±5.00mm/m，±0.286°

0.001mm/m，0.0001°

0.01mm/m，0.001°

0～40℃

[ 17～23℃ ]

±0.85%rdg（0～±1.999mm/m，0～±0.1145°）

±1.0%rdg（±2～±5mm/m，0.115～±0.286°）

[ 0～40℃ ]

±2.6%rdg（0～±1.999mm/m，0～±0.1145°）

±2.7%rdg（±2～±5mm/m，±0.115～±0.286°）

±0.005mm/m，±0.0003°以内

符合 RS-232C

9V干电池（JIS S-006P） 1个

AC适配器（100V-240V）

锰干电池　约10小时

碱性干电池　约20小时

229( L )×61(Ｗ)×215(Ｈ)ｍｍ

200( L )×55(Ｗ)×200(Ｈ)ｍｍ

20＋L/10μm

5.5kg

AC适配器（100V-240V）

9V干电池

收纳盒

使用说明书
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